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Draft Financial Statement

1. Line of Credit balance as of August 31, 2022, is $8,955,448.30
2. Non-Operating COVID Revenue and Expenses YTD - $42,670

FISCAL YEAR 2023 Annual
Dollars in Thousands Budget Budget Actual Budget Actual

Operating Revenue
Passenger Revenue 8,694.8$            724.6$          844.2$             119.6$        16.5        % 1,449.1$         1,568.9$         119.7$       8.3                  %
Advertising Revenue 800.0                  66.7               90.6                 23.9             35.9        % 133.3               154.4               21.1            15.8                %
Other Transportation Revenue 2,158.9              179.9             222.1               42.2             23.4        % 359.8               425.6               65.8            18.3                %
Non-Transportation Revenue 60.0                    5.0                 11.3                 6.3               125.7      % 10.0                 22.0                 12.0            119.7             %
Total Operating Revenue 11,713.7            976.1             1,168.1            191.9           19.7        % 1,952.3           2,170.8            218.5         11.2                %
Non-Operating Revenue  

Federal Funding (5307/5337) 26,694.0            2,224.5         2,279.6            55.1             2.5           % 4,449.0           3,875.6            (573.3)        (12.9)              %
HRRTF Funding 10,319.0            859.9             316.3               (543.6)         (63.2)       % 1,719.8           597.8               (1,122.0)     (65.2)              %
State Funding 31,464.9            2,622.1         2,622.1            0.0 0.0 % 5,244.2           5,244.2            0.0 0.0 %
Local Funding  45,396.5            3,783.0         3,783.0            (0.0)              (0.0)         % 7,566.1           7,566.1            0.0 0.0 %

Total Non-Operating Revenue 113,874.4          9,489.5         9,001.0            (488.5)         (5.1) % 18,979.1         17,283.7         (1,695.4)     (8.9) %
TOTAL REVENUE 125,588.1$       10,465.7$     10,169.1$       (296.6)$         20,931.3$       19,454.5$       (1,476.8)$    

Personnel Services 75,083.3$          6,251.2$       6,168.1$         83.1$           1.3           % 12,493.1$       12,259.0$       234.1$       1.9                  %
Contract Services 12,083.8            1,000.6         704.5               296.1           29.6        % 2,019.2           1,150.9            868.3         43.0                %
Materials & Supplies 6,166.3              513.9             621.4               (107.5)         (20.9)       % 1,027.7           1,006.6            21.1            2.1                  %
Gas & Diesel 10,265.8            855.5             620.2               235.2           27.5        % 1,711.0           1,159.4            551.5         32.2                %
Contractor's Fuel Usage 1,881.0              156.8             86.7                 70.1             44.7        % 313.5               131.5               182.0         58.1                %
Utilities 1,308.9              109.1             109.0               0.0               0.0           % 218.1               206.9               11.2            5.2                  %
Casualties & Liabilities 4,045.1              340.4             375.1               (34.7)            (10.2)       % 680.9               732.3               (51.5)          (7.6)                 %
Purchased Transportation 13,385.3            1,115.4         1,084.9            30.6             2.7           % 2,230.9           1,978.6            252.2         11.3                %
Other Miscellaneous Expenses 1,368.5              122.9             77.4                 45.5             37.0 % 236.9               153.4               83.6            35.3 %
TOTAL EXPENSE 125,588.1$       10,465.7$     9,847.3$         618.4$        20,931.3$       18,778.7$       2,152.6$    
SURPLUS (DEFICIT) 321.8$             675.8$             

Month to Date Year to Date
Variance Variance
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MAX, PCS, 15-MINUTE INCREMENT

FISCAL YEAR 2022 Annual
Dollars in Thousands Budget Budget Actual Budget Actual

Operating Revenue
Passenger Revenue 879.4$               73.3$             48.2$               (25.1)$         (34.2)       % 146.6$             87.2$               (59.3)$        (40.4)       %
RTS Program 10,319.0            859.9             316.3               (543.6)         (63.2)       % 1,719.8            597.8               (1,122.0)     (65.2)       %
TOTAL REVENUE 11,198.3$          933.2$          364.5$             (568.7)$         1,866.4$         685.0$             (1,181.3)$    

Personnel Services 7,997.5$            666.5$          271.0$             395.4$        59.3        % 1,332.9$         525.0$             807.9$       60.6         %
Contract Services 966.9                  80.6               25.3                 55.3             68.6        % 161.2               39.1                 122.0         75.7         %
Materials & Supplies 1,934.3              161.2             56.4                 104.8           65.0        % 322.4               98.1                 224.3         69.6         %
Utilities 74.3                    6.2                 1.9                    4.3               69.2        % 12.4                 3.9                    8.5              68.9         %
Casualties & Liabilities 225.4                  18.8               9.8                    8.9               47.6        % 37.6                 18.9                 18.7            49.8         %
TOTAL EXPENSE 11,198.3$          933.2$          364.5$             568.7$        1,866.4$         685.0$             1,181.4$    
SURPLUS (DEFICIT) -$                 -$                 

Month to Date Year to Date
Variance Variance
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Draft Financial Statement

1. Hampton Roads Regional Transit Funding for MAX, PCS and 15-minute increment.
2. Includes estimated year-to-date Locality Service Reliability Plan credit. 

FISCAL YEAR 2023 ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL VARIANCE
(Dollars in Thousands) BUDGET LOCALITY NON-LOCALITY CONSOLIDATED + / (-)

REVENUE
Passenger Revenue 1,449.1$       1,454.1$      114.8$               1,568.9$             119.8$              
Advertising Revenue 133.3$          145.7$          8.6$                   154.3$                 21.0$                
Other Transportation Revenue 359.8$          -$              425.6$               425.6$                 65.8$                
Non-Transportation Revenue 10.0$            17.1$            4.9$                   22.0$                   12.0$                
Federal Funding (PM 5307/5337) 4,449.0$       3,875.6$      -$                   3,875.6$             (573.4)$             
HRRTF Funding1 1,719.8$       -$              597.8$               597.8$                 (1,122.0)$         
State Funding 5,244.2$       5,244.2$      -$                   5,244.2$             -$                  
Local Funding 7,566.1$       7,566.1$      -$                   7,566.1$             -$                  
TOTAL REVENUE: 20,931.3$    18,302.8$   1,151.7$           19,454.5$          (1,476.8)$        

EXPENSE
Personnel Services 12,493.1$    11,595.7$    663.3$               12,259.0$           234.1$              
Services 2,019.2$       1,088.7$      62.2$                 1,150.9$             868.3$              
Materials & Supplies 3,052.2$       2,173.2$      124.3$               2,297.5$             754.7$              
Utilities 218.1$          195.7$          11.2$                 206.9$                 11.2$                
Casualties & Liabilities 680.9$          692.7$          39.6$                 732.3$                 (51.4)$               
Purchased Transportation 2,230.9$       1,871.6$      107.1$               1,978.7$             252.2$              
Other Miscellaneous Expenses 236.9$          145.1$          8.3$                   153.4$                 83.5$                
TOTAL EXPENSE: 20,931.3$    17,762.7$   1,016.0$           18,778.7$          2,152.6$          

BUDGET STATUS TO DATE2: -$              540.1$         135.7$              675.8$                675.8$             

YEAR-TO-DATE
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1. Includes estimated year-to-date Locality Service Reliability Plan credit.

ANNUAL
BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL VARIANCE

Locality Operating Share 45,396.5$      7,566.1$      7,566.1$      -$              
Plus: Local Farebox 7,647.8$        1,274.7$      1,454.1$      179.4$          
Locality Share - Sub-Total: 53,044.3$      8,840.8$      9,020.2$      179.4$          

Plus: Federal Aid 26,694.1$      4,449.0$      3,875.6$      (573.4)$        
          State Aid 31,464.9$      5,244.2$      5,244.2$      -$              
Total Revenue Contribution: 111,203.3$   18,534.0$    18,140.0$    (394.0)$        

Operating Expenses: 111,203.3$   18,534.0$    17,599.9$    (934.1)$        

Locality Budget Status to Date1: 540.1$    

KPI
Farebox Recovery: 6.9% 8.3%
Farebox % of Budgeted Expense: 7.8%

(Dollars in Thousands)

TOTAL LOCALITY
YEAR-TO-DATEFISCAL YEAR 2023                         
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1. Includes estimated year-to-date Locality Service Reliability Plan credit.

ANNUAL
BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL VARIANCE

Locality Operating Share 2,723.7$   454.0$          454.0$        -$            
Plus: Local Farebox 455.0$       75.8$            70.1$           (5.7)$           
Locality Share - Sub-Total: 3,178.7$   529.8$          524.1$        (5.7)$           

Plus: Federal Aid 2,007.6$   334.6$          298.7$        (35.9)$         
          State Aid 1,993.8$   332.3$          318.0$        (14.3)$         
Total Revenue Contribution: 7,180.1$   1,196.7$      1,140.8$     (55.9)$         

Operating Expenses: 7,180.1$   1,196.7$      1,086.1$     (110.6)$      

Locality Budget Status to Date1: 54.7$     

KPI
Farebox Recovery: 6.3% 6.5%
Farebox % of Budgeted Expense: 5.9%

(Dollars in Thousands)
YEAR-TO-DATEFISCAL YEAR 2023                         

CHESAPEAKE
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1. Includes estimated year-to-date Locality Service Reliability Plan credit.

ANNUAL
BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL VARIANCE

Locality Operating Share 4,722.4$       787.1$        787.1$        -$              
Plus: Local Farebox 672.7$           112.1$        126.1$        14.0$            
Locality Share - Sub-Total: 5,395.1$       899.2$        913.2$        14.0$            

Plus: Federal Aid 3,265.3$       544.2$        505.0$        (39.2)$          
          State Aid 3,387.3$       564.6$        564.0$        (0.6)$             
Total Revenue Contribution: 12,047.7$     2,008.0$     1,982.2$     (25.8)$          

Operating Expenses: 12,047.7$     2,008.0$     1,903.3$     (104.7)$        

Locality Budget Status to Date1: 78.9$      

KPI
Farebox Recovery: 5.6% 6.6%
Farebox % of Budgeted Expense: 6.3%

(Dollars in Thousands)
YEAR-TO-DATEFISCAL YEAR 2023                         

HAMPTON
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1. Includes estimated year-to-date Locality Service Reliability Plan credit.

ANNUAL
BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL VARIANCE

Locality Operating Share 7,492.8$       1,248.8$     1,248.8$     -$             
Plus: Local Farebox 1,111.7$       185.3$        222.7$        37.4$           
Locality Share - Sub-Total: 8,604.5$       1,434.1$     1,471.5$     37.4$           

Plus: Federal Aid 4,917.0$       819.5$        699.1$        (120.4)$       
          State Aid 5,337.1$       889.5$        877.0$        (12.5)$         
Total Revenue Contribution: 18,858.6$     3,143.1$     3,047.6$     (95.5)$         

Operating Expenses: 18,858.6$     3,143.1$     2,943.1$     (200.0)$       

Locality Budget Status to Date1: 104.5$   

KPI
Farebox Recovery: 5.9% 7.6%
Farebox % of Budgeted Expense: 7.1%

(Dollars in Thousands)
YEAR-TO-DATEFISCAL YEAR 2023                         

NEWPORT NEWS



LOCALITY RECONCILIATION August 2022

10
Draft Financial Statement

1. Includes estimated year-to-date Locality Service Reliability Plan credit.

ANNUAL
BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL VARIANCE

Locality Operating Share 19,709.4$     3,284.9$     3,284.9$     -$                
Plus: Local Farebox 3,560.9$       593.5$        632.0$        38.5$              
Locality Share - Sub-Total: 23,270.3$     3,878.4$     3,916.9$     38.5$              

Plus: Federal Aid 9,763.3$       1,627.2$     875.6$        (751.6)$          
          State Aid 13,163.5$     2,193.9$     1,982.5$     (211.4)$          
Total Revenue Contribution: 46,197.1$     7,699.5$     6,775.0$     (924.5)$          

Operating Expenses: 46,197.1$     7,699.5$     6,616.2$     (1,083.3)$      

Locality Budget Status to Date1: 158.8$     

KPI
Farebox Recovery: 7.7% 9.6%
Farebox % of Budgeted Expense: 8.2%

(Dollars in Thousands)
YEAR-TO-DATEFISCAL YEAR 2023                         

NORFOLK



LOCALITY RECONCILIATION August 2022

11

Draft Financial Statement
1. Includes estimated year-to-date Locality Service Reliability Plan credit.

ANNUAL
BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL VARIANCE

Locality Operating Share 2,880.2$      480.0$       480.0$       -$             
Plus: Local Farebox 559.6$          93.3$         101.4$       8.1$             
Locality Share - Sub-Total: 3,439.8$      573.3$       581.4$       8.1$             

Plus: Federal Aid 1,942.8$      323.8$       264.9$       (58.9)$         
          State Aid 2,072.7$      345.5$       331.5$       (14.0)$         
Total Revenue Contribution: 7,455.3$      1,242.6$   1,177.8$   (64.8)$         

Operating Expenses: 7,455.3$      1,242.6$   1,130.7$   (111.9)$       

Locality Budget Status to Date1: 47.1$      

KPI
Farebox Recovery: 7.5% 9.0%
Farebox % of Budgeted Expense: 8.2%

PORTSMOUTH

(Dollars in Thousands)
YEAR-TO-DATEFISCAL YEAR 2023                         
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1. Includes estimated year-to-date Locality Service Reliability Plan credit.

ANNUAL
BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL VARIANCE

Locality Operating Share 7,868.0$         1,311.3$     1,311.3$     -$                
Plus: Local Farebox 1,287.9$         214.7$        301.8$        87.1$              
Locality Share - Sub-Total: 9,155.9$         1,526.0$     1,613.1$     87.1$              

Plus: Federal Aid 4,798.1$         799.7$        1,232.3$     432.6$           
          State Aid 5,510.5$         918.4$        1,171.2$     252.8$           
Total Revenue Contribution: 19,464.5$      3,244.1$     4,016.6$     772.5$           

Operating Expenses: 19,464.5$      3,244.1$     3,920.5$     676.4$           

Locality Budget Status to Date1: 96.1$        

KPI
Farebox Recovery: 6.6% 7.7%
Farebox % of Budgeted Expense: 9.3%

(Dollars in Thousands)

VIRGINIA BEACH
YEAR-TO-DATEFISCAL YEAR 2023                         
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